

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 089292

<p>Jersey City United Against the New Ward Map, Downtown Coalition of Neighborhood Associations, Greenville Neighborhood Alliance, Friends of Berry Lane Park, Riverview Neighborhood Association, Pershing Field Neighborhood Association, Sgt. Anthony Neighborhood Assoc., Gardner Avenue Block Association, Lincoln Park Neighborhood Watch, Morris Canal Redevelopment CDC, Harmon Street Block Association, Democratic Political Alliance, and Frank E. Gilmore, in his individual and official capacity as Ward F Councilman,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs-Petitioners,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>Jersey City Ward Commission and John Minella, in his official capacity as Chair of the Commission,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants-Respondents.</p> <hr/> <p>James Calderon,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff-Petitioner,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>Jersey City Ward Commission and John Minella, Chairman, Sean J. Gallagher, Secretary, and Commissioners Daniel E. Beckelman, Paul Castelli, Janet Larwa, and Daniel Miqueli,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants-Respondents.</p>	<p>On Petition for Certification from Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division</p> <p>Docket Nos. Below: A-0356-22 A-0560-22</p> <p><u>Sat Below:</u> Hon. Robert Gilson, P.J.A.D. Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D. Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.</p>
---	---

**MERITS BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY AND COUNCILMAN AT LARGE DANIEL RIVERA**

LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG & AFANADOR, LLC

Bruce D. Greenberg (NJ ID #014951982)

570 Broad Street, Suite 1201

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Tel: 973-623-3000

bgreenberg@litedepalma.com

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

City of Jersey City and Councilman at Large Daniel Rivera

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

POINT I..... 3

THERE WAS NO RETALIATION IN THE REDISTRICTING..... 3

POINT II 7

PLAINTIFFS’ FOCUS ON “COMMUNITIES OF INTEREST” IGNORES THE
LANGUAGE OF THE MWL AND REPRESENTS BAD POLICY 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Craster v. Board of Comm’rs,
9 N.J. 225 (1952) 7

Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n,
65 N.J. 125 (1974) 7, 9, 10

Gaffney v. Cummings,
412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... 9

Jackman v. Bodine,
49 N.J. 406 (1967) 7

McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm’n,
177 N.J. 364 (2003) 8, 9, 10

O’Connell v. State,
171 N.J. 484 (2002) 8

Scrimminger v. Sherwin,
60 N.J. 483 (1972) 9

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 19:6-17a 4

N.J.S.A. 19:6-18 5

N.J.S.A. 40:44-10 3, 4

N.J.S.A. 40:44-11 4

N.J.S.A. 40:44-13 4

N.J.S.A. 40:44-14 6, 7
